

SOLAR ENERGY CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

NEW DELHI

Ref No. SECI/C&P/EOI/17/0002/25-26/Amendment-01

Date: 17.12.2025

Amendment-01 to Call for Proposals (RfP) Document for Selection of Executing Agency(ies) for Preparation of Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) under Component-B1 of NGHM for Establishing Green Hydrogen Hubs in India			
RfP No. SECI/C&P/EOI/17/0002/25-26 dated 17.09.2025			
S. No.	Clause No.	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
RfP Document			
1.	Section 1 1.10 (iii)	The Hydrogen hub should have a planned/announced capacity of at least 1, 00,000 Metric Tonnes per annum. Higher production capacity will get priority.	The Hydrogen hub should have a planned/announced capacity of at least 1, 00,000 Metric Tonnes per annum. Higher production capacity will get priority. For other derivatives appropriate conversion ratio/multiplier to be used.
2	9.2	Addendum to clause Note: SECI shall release 30% of the CFA to the Applicant on the date of issuance of the administrative approval/sanction. However, where the Applicant is a private sector entity , SECI shall obtain a Bank Guarantee (BG) equivalent to 30% of the CFA prior to such release. SECI shall have the right to encash the Bank Guarantee in the event the Applicant's proposed DPR fails to obtain acceptance from PAC.	
3	12 h (vi)	Certified copies of annual audited accounts for the last 3 financial years, i.e. FY 2025-24,2024-23, 2023-22, along with certified copies of Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss Account, Schedules and Cash Flow Statement supported with bank statements shall be required to be submitted.	Certified copies of annual audited accounts for the last 3 financial years, i.e. FY 2025-24,2024-23, 2023-22, along with certified copies of Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss Account, Schedules and Cash Flow Statement supported with bank statements shall be required to be submitted. <u>In case the audited financial statements for FY 2024-25 is not available, the Bidder may submit the audited financial statements for FY 2023-24, FY 2022-23 and FY 2021-22.</u> <u>If financial statements cannot be provided, the state government's letter must not only endorse the project proponent but also clearly mention the budgetary support commitment to setup the Green Hydrogen hub in the state</u>
4	24.1 (ii)	Addendum to clause ➤ The technical and financial credentials of affiliate companies or wholly owned subsidiaries may be used by the Applicant for scoring in the evaluation criteria for selection as the Executing Agency (EA) under this CfP. However, in such cases, the applicant must produce a board resolution to support the same technical/financial, as the case may be.	

		Note: If financial. statements cannot be provided; the state government's letter must not only endorse the project proponent but also clearly mention the budgetary support commitment to setup the Green Hydrogen hub in the state.	
5	24.1 (vi) 1	General Criteria Financial: Average Annual Turnover during previous 3 FYs (FY 2024-25, 2023-24 & 2022-23)	General Criteria Financial: Average Annual Turnover during previous 3 FYs (FY 2024-25, 2023-24 & 2022-23). <u><i>In case the audited financial statements for FY 2024–25 is not available, the Bidder may submit the audited financial statements for FY 2023–24, FY 2022–23 and FY 2021–22.</i></u>